



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MUIRFIELD VALUE PARTNERS, L.P.,
OASIS INVESTMENTS II MASTER FUND
LTD., CANDLEWOOD SPECIAL
SITUATIONS MASTER FUND, LTD.,
CWD OC 522 MASTER FUND LTD., and
RANDOLPH WATKINS SLIFKA

Petitioners-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DFC GLOBAL CORPORATION,

Respondent-Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

No. 518, 2016

Appeal from the Memorandum
Opinion dated July 8, 2016,
as modified by the Order and Final
Judgment dated September 14, 2016,
of the Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware, Consolidated
C.A. No. 10107-CB

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF AND
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Stuart M. Grant (Del. #2526)
Kimberly A. Evans (Del. #5888)
Vivek Upadhyia (Del. #6241)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: 302.622.7000

*Counsel for Petitioners-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

Dated: January 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
I. Respondent’s Business Has Always Been Highly Regulated	10
II. The U.K. Imposes New Regulations on Respondent’s Business	12
III. DFC’s Projections Incorporated All Known Regulatory Changes	14
IV. DFC Sells Itself at Trough Performance	16
V. Lone Star Manipulated the Sales Process.....	17
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S OPINION FINDING THE FAIR VALUE OF DFC AS OF THE TRANSACTION DATE TO BE \$10.30 PER SHARE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	22
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	22
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	23
1. The Court of Chancery Has Broad Discretion To Consider “All Relevant Factors”	23
2. The Appraisal Statute Does Not Permit Bright-Line Rules.....	25
(a) The Unambiguous Language of the Statute Has Not Changed	25
(b) This Court Has Previously Declined Respondent’s Proposed Bright-Line Rule.....	26
(c) Respondent Never Presented Evidence On Deal Price.....	28
(d) Contemporary Empirical Studies Show That Appraisal Functions As Intended By The General Assembly	28
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ADOPTING A PGR OF 4 PERCENT IN ITS DCF ANALYSIS	32
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	32
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	32

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ACCORDING THE COMPARABLE COMPANY ANALYSIS ANY WEIGHT IN DETERMINING FAIR VALUE	36
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	36
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	36
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	36
1. The Trial Court Should Not Have Accorded the Comparable Company Analysis Any Weight	36
2. The Trial Court’s DCF Analysis Should Have Been Given Substantial, If Not Exclusive, Weight in Determining the Fair Falue of DFC	40
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Adoption of Swanson</i> , 623 A.2d 1095 (Del. 1993)	25
<i>Andaloro v. PFPC Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2045640 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2005)	41
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3186538 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016).....	24, 40, 42
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	22, 32, 36
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 571 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs. P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	24
<i>Doft & Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2004).....	41
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006)	42
<i>Gilbert v. MPM Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 663 (Del. Ch. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999)	39
<i>Glassman v. Unocal Exploration Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2001)	37
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)	1, 24, 26, 27
<i>Kelty v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 926 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>Laidler v. Hesco Bastion Envtl., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1877536 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2014).....	23

<i>M.G. Bancorporation v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	24
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013), <i>judgment entered sub nom.</i> , 2013 WL 3833763 (July 23, 2013) (Trial Order)	36, 37, 38
<i>Merion Capital L.P. v. Lender Processing Services, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7324170 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2016)	5, 27
<i>Paskill Corp. v. Alcoma Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 549 (Del. 2000)	23
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	38
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)	39
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 1983 WL 8936 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	39
<i>Sivakoff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 597, 2011 WL 1877610 (Del. May 16, 2011)	26
<i>In re Sunbelt Bev. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 26539 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2010)	39
STATUTES AND RULES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262	<i>passim</i>
Supr. Ct. R. 8	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert Choi & Eric Talley, <i>Appraising the “Merger Price” Appraisal Rule</i> Virginia Law & Economics Research Paper No. 2017-01 (Jan. 18, 2017)	2, 29, 30
Aswath Damodaran, <i>Damodaran on Valuation</i> (2d ed. 2006)	41

Charles Korsmo & Minor Myers, <i>Appraisal Arbitrage and the Future of Public Company M&A</i> , 92 WASH. U.L. REV. 1551 (2015).....	30
Charles Korsmo & Minor Myers, <i>Reforming Modern Appraisal Litigation</i> , BROOKLYN LAW SCHOOL, Legal Studies Research Paper No. 431(Jan. 6, 2016)	29
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (Release No. 5, 2004).....	40
James R. Hitchner, <i>Financial Valuation: Applications and Models</i> , (3d ed. 2011)	37
Jonathan Kalodimos & Clark Lundberg, <i>Shareholder Rights in Mergers and Acquisitions: Are Appraisal Rights Being Abused?</i> (Jan. 2, 2017)	29-30, 31
Joshua Rosenbaum and Joshua Pearl, <i>Investment Banking: Valuation, Leveraged Buyouts, and Mergers & Acquisitions</i> (2009)	41
Krishna Palepu, et al., <i>Business Analysis & Valuation - Using Financial Statements</i> (1st ed. 1996).....	41
Metrick & Yasuda, <i>Venture Capital & the Finance of Innovation</i> (2d ed. 2011)	40
Robert W. Holthausen and Mark E. Zmijewski, <i>Corporate Valuation: Theory, Practice & Evidence</i> (2014).....	41
Tim Koller, et al., <i>Valuation: Measuring and Managing the Value of Companies</i> (6th ed. 2015).....	41
